
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew (01277 312 741)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Regulatory and Governance Committee

Wednesday, 11 July 2018 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 3)

Cllrs Ms Rowlands (Chair), Tumbridge (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Cloke, Mrs Hones, Kendall, 
McCheyne, Mrs Middlehurst and Mynott

Substitute Members 

Cllrs Hirst, Naylor, Nolan, Morrissey, Mrs Murphy and Tierney

Agenda 
Item Item

Contents

Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  GDPR Update
Presentation.

3.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 All Wards 5 - 36

4.  Adoption of Revised Members Planning Code of Good 
Practice into the Constitution

All Wards 37 - 54

5.  Strategic and Operational Risk All Wards 55 - 70

6.  Member's Training Programme All Wards 71 - 98

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

7.  Urgent Business

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
03.07.2018



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific qu
[...]
605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


11th July  2018

Regulatory and Governance Committee

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

Report of: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services

Wards Affected: All

This report is:  Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) conducts periodic
inspections of local authorities’ use of their powers under the Regulation
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The purpose of these
inspections is to examine the Council’s policies, procedures, operations
and administration in relation to directed surveillance and covert human
intelligence sources (CHIS) under RIPA.

1.2 The last inspection took place on 16th August 2017 and although it was noted that 
there has been no directed surveillance or CHIS been requested since 21st July 
2014 the inspector made one recommendation requiring a number of parts of 
Corporate RIPA policy to be updated and amended. In addition, the Inspector, 
while not a subject of a Recommendation, pointed out that the issue of the dual  
role of Senior Responsible Officer (SRO)/ Authorising Officer (AO) being 
exercised by one officer should be avoided. The roles should be separated. The 
purpose of the SRO is to maintain general oversight of RIPA compliance, 
including the integrity of the authorisation process, while the AO’s role is solely to 
authorise requested activity. There are some minor changes as set out in 4.2 iii & 
iv .  This report will enable members to generally review the RIPA activity since 
the last report and implement the recommendation as contained in  attached 
Corporate RIPA policy document. 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Committee approves the amendments to the Corporate
RIPA policy set out in Appendix A in accordance with the recommendation 
of the Surveillance Inspector.

2.2 That the Committee note the statistical information relating to the
use of RIPA since September 2017. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) legislates for the
use by local authorities of covert methods of surveillance and information
gathering to assist in the detection and prevention of crime in relation to
an authorities core functions.

3.2 The Council’s use of these powers is subject to regular inspection and
audit by the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO) in respect of
covert surveillance authorisations under RIPA, and the Interception of
Communications Commissioner (IOCCO) in respect of communications
data. During these inspections, authorisations and procedures are closely
examined and Authorising Officers are interviewed by the inspectors.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

Training

4.1 Training of relevant personnel  shall be taking place during Summer 2018. This 
shall  be a  refresher training which shall   include  the changes in the RIPA policy 
to ensure  the Council’s preparedness should the need arise to undertake 
surveillance or CHIS activity in the future.  

Amended RIPA Policy

4.2 The draft RIPA Policy has been amended to reflect  the recommendation issued  
by the IPCO in  their Inspection Report of the 16th August 2017  in  which it was 
recommended that the following areas be updated:-

i. Updating the policy arising from the changes in the Data Protection Act 2018 
;

ii. At present the  dual  role of Senior Responsible Officer (SRO)/ Authorising 
Officer (AO) is exercised by one officer .The  role of the  AO is singular , in 
that they are solely responsible for the decision to grant authorisation for 
Surveillance  or CHIS  whereas the SRO has the final say on  the decision. 
This role of the  SRO and AO should be separated.  ;

iii. Under section 8 of the policy the reference to urgent oral authorisation and 
their duration needs to be removed following the legislative changes of 2012. 

iv. The term Managing Director needs to change to Chief Executive 
 

A copy of the amended draft RIPA Policy is attached at Appendix A.

Statistical Information

4.3 The Committee is asked to note the following statistical information
relating to the use of RIPA over the period between September 2017 and 30th May 
2018 .

4.4 September 2017 and 30th May 2018 Total No. Of RIPA authorisations 0

Page 6



4.5 September 2017 and 30th May 2018  Total No. Of CHIS authorisations 0

4.6 Officers are encouraged to use overt surveillance wherever possible, and
use RIPA as a last resort. Often necessary evidence can be obtained overtly, and 
if an officer makes his or her investigation visible, this alone can have the desired 
effect of compliance.

National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN)

4.7 Occasionally 'data matching' (for example, matching a telephone number
to a specific individual) is necessary to identify those engaging in criminal
activity. The Council is a member of NAFN through whom requests for
such data are regulated and, where legitimately applied for, processed.
Members should note that there has been no such data matching exercise  
conducted during the last year.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To implement the recommendation made by the Surveillance Inspector and     
changes in law and to assist with Members’ oversight and decision making in 
relation to the attached  RIPA Policy.

6. Consultation

6.1 None

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 These actions assist with the work towards a safer borough.

8. Implications

Financial Implications
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Officer/S.151 
Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312542/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 

8.1 There are no financial implications directly related to this report.

Legal Implications
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring
Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312860/daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 Legal implication comments are contained within this report above.

9. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Draft RIPA Policy

Page 7



Report Author Contact Details:
Name: Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 01277 312860
E-mail: Daniel.Toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 8



BRENTWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) CORPORATE 

POLICY 

 

JUNE  2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
USE OF DIRECTED SURVEILLANCE COVERT HUMAN INTELLIGENCE 

SOURCES AND COMMUNICATIONS DATA ACQUISITION FOR THE 

PREVENTION AND DETECTION OF CRIME OR THE PREVENTION OF 

DISORDER 

Deleted: OCTOBER

Deleted: 7

Page 9

Appendix A



Contents 
 

 

No. Document Page 

No. 

1. A brief overview of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) 

 

2. Directed Surveillance 
(i) Necessary 
(ii) Proportionate 
(iii) Crime Threshold 

 

3. Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS)  

4. Covert Surveillance of Social Networking Sites (SNS)  

5. Authorisation Process  

6. SRO Review and Sign Off  

7. Magistrates Court Authorisation  

8. Authorisation Periods  

9. Urgency  

10. Telecommunications Data- NAFN  

11. Handling of material and use of material as evidence  

12. Training  

13. Surveillance Equipment  

14. RIPA record audits  

15. The Inspection Process  

16. Resources  

 

Appendices 
 

 

No. Document Page 

No. 

16. Appendix 1 – Glossary of terms  

17. Appendix 2 – Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed 
Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 

 

18. Appendix 3 – Human Rights Act  

19. Appendix 4 – Data Protection Act  

20. Appendix 5 – List of Authorising Officers  

21. Appendix 6a – RIPA application form  

22. Appendix 6b – RIPA review form  

23. Appendix 6c – RIPA renewal form  

24. Appendix 6d – RIPA cancellation form  

25. Appendix 7 – The Central Register  

26. Appendix 8 – Briefing report  

27. Appendix 9 – Best practice for photographic and v
[...]
l premises or in any private vehicle. A 
Local Authority cannot use intrusive surveillance. 

 

 

Legal Consultation 
A consultation between a professional legal adviser and his client or any person 
representing his client, or a consultation between a professional legal adviser or his 
client or representative and a medical practitioner made in relation to current or future 
legal proceedings. 

 

 

Residential premises 
Any premises occupied by any person as residential or living accommodation, 
excluding common areas to such premises, e.g. stairwells and communal entrance 
halls. 

 
Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) 
The SRO is responsible for the integrity of the processes in order for the Council to 
ensure compliance when using Directed Surveillance or CHIS. 

Page 29



 

Service data 
 

Data held by a communications service provider relating to a customer’s use of their 
service, including dates of provision of service; records of activity such as calls made, 
recorded delivery records and top-ups for pre-paid mobile phones. 

 

 
 

Surveillance device 
Anything designed or adapted for surveillance purposes. 

Page 30



Page 31



Appendix 2  
 

 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert Human 
 

Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 
 
 
 
 

The Order consolidates four previous Orders relating to directed surveillance and the 
use or conduct of covert human intelligence sources by public authorities under Part II 
of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and to reflect the outcome 
of a public consultation which took place between April and July 2009. 

 

 
 

It identifies the ‘relevant public authorities’ authorised to conduct RIPA and CHIS 
activities. This list includes local authorities in England and Wales. It also gives 
examples of such activity, as shown on page 3 of this document. 

Page 32



Appendix 3 
 
 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 
 

 
 
 

Articles 6 and 8 of the Human Rights Act are 
[...]
leted: Daniel Toohey,  Monitoring¶
Officer and Head of¶
Legal Services ...

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



. 

11 July 2018
Regulatory and Governance Committee

Adoption of Revised Members Planning Code of Good 
Practice into the Constitution

Report of: Gina Clarke, Corporate Governance Lawyer

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Committee on the adoption by 
the Council of a revised and updated Members Planning Code of Good Practice for 
inclusion in the Constitution. Further, the Committee is asked to recommend that Full 
Council resolve to adopt the revised Planning Code of General Good Practice.

1.2 The Constitution Working Group has been working on changes to the Constitution 
since 2016, following a review of the Constitution being undertaken by external legal 
advisors, Bevan Brittan. One of the areas identified for further review was the 
Council’s planning procedures to make sure that they comply with the current law, best 
practice in relation to the declaration of interests by Members, predetermination and 
bias and other wider planning considerations. 

1.3 Following earlier consideration of the draft Members Planning Code of Good Practice 
by the Constitution Working Group, it has been substantially revised in the light of 
comments received. It has been shortened and made much clearer and up to date, 
both in style and in relation to revisions which are necessary since the passing of the 
Localism Act 2011, which changed the rules about the Code of Conduct and the types 
of interests that are now required to be disclosed. 

2.     Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Regulatory and Governance Committee considers the revised Members 
Planning Code of Good Practice.

2.2 That the Planning Committee is asked to comment on the revised Members Planning 
Code of Good Practice: 
(i) any comments made by the Planning Committee be reported back to the 

C
[...]
dation through giving evidence in the 

event of a challenge to them.

11. TRAINING AND REVIEW 

11.1 You must attend the mandatory planning training prescribed by the Council 

before you participate in the planning committee meetings.

11.2 Try to attend any other specialised training sessions provided, since these will be 

designed to extend your knowledge of planning law, regulations, procedures, 

Codes of Practice and the Development Plan and so will assist you in carrying 

out your role properly and effectively.

Page 54



11 July 2018

Regulatory and Governance Committee

Strategic & Operational Risk

Report of: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts – Interim Chief Finance Officer

Wards Affected: None

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The report updates members of the Regulatory & Governance Committee on 
the status of the Council’s 2018/19 Strategic Risk Register and the progress 
being made across Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as shown in 
Appendix A, and that the risk scores recorded for each risk accurately 
represents the current status of each risk.

2.2 To agree the risk exposure changes, as shown in Appendix B, to the 
Operational Risks

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk Management 
Strategy’ and terms of reference of committees from our constitution require 
the Regulatory & Governance Committee to review the strategic risks every 
quarter.

3.2 The strategic and operational risk registers are monitored quarterly by the 
Corporate Leadership Board (CLB) who consider the risks, the mitigations 
and agrees the content.  It is the responsibility of the Regulatory & 
Governance Committee to review the strategic risks and confirm they are 
confident that the risks associated within this register are those which are 
strategic and relevant to the organisation at this point in time and the 
considered future.

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

Strategic Risks

4.1 In accordance with the Council’s Insurance and Risk Management Strategy, 
risk owners have reviewed their risks and risk scores and updated them for 
the coming financial year 2018-19.  

4.2 Attached to this report at Appendix A is a summary showing the current 
status of each risk and any movement in risk score compared with previous 
monitoring periods, together with explanatory commentary on the key issues 
for each risk.

4.3 As a result of the current risk review three scores have increased, two risk 
scores have decreased and one risk has been removed. The remaining 
scores have remained unchanged, totaling 13 Strategic Risks on the register.

4.4 The risk where the risk score has increased is as follows:

 Amber risk RSK10 – Failure to spend capital receipts (Row No.5)
This risk has increased due to an increase in capital receipts for 2019/20.

 Yellow Risk RSK5 – Information Management and Security (Row No.10)
RSK15 has now been incorporated into RSK5 and the risk score has 
been adjusted to reflect this and the potential financial impact to the 
Council.

 Yellow Risk RSK10 – Commercial Activities (Row. No 9)
The Risk has increased due to the Council approving to borrow up to 
£30m to provide a Loan facility to SAIL, and the potential financial 
impact.

4.5 The risk where the risk score has decreased are as follows:

 Green risk RSK4 – Organisational Capacity (Row No.11)
This risk has decreased following two additional senior appointments for 
Director of Operations and Director of Strategic Planning.

 Amber Risk RSK2 – Local development Plan (Row No.4)
The Council have now received a response from the state that the Local 
Plan will not be subject to Government Intervention. Work remains on 
course to deliver the plan and the score has been adjusted accordingly.

Page 56



4.6 The risk which has been removed is as follows: 

 RSK15 – The
[...]
4 4
Finance 7 5 3
Housing 11 3 5 3
Parking 1 1
Planning 6 1 5
Street Scene 9 1 8

4.11 Attached to this report at Appendix B is an operational risk summary report 
showing risk exposure changes.

Page 58



5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top-level risks 
for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.

5.2 In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council. 

6. Consultation

6.1 None.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Effective risk management arrangements will enable the Council to achieve 
its corporate priorities.  The process will allow identification of risks and 
issues enabling informed decision making to remove or reduce them in order 
for the priorities to be achieved. 

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Financial 
Officer/Section 151 Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312829/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 None arising specifically from this report, but control measures identified in 
risk registers could have financial or resource implications. 

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal 
Services
Tel & Email: 01277 312860 /daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 Effective risk management provides a means of identifying, managing and 
reducing the likelihood of legal claims or regulatory challenges against the 
Council.

Page 59



9. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Strategic Risk Register Summary Report
Appendix B – Operational Risk Exposure Changes

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Sue White, Risk & Insurance Officer
Telephone: 01277 312821
E-mail: sue.white@brentwood.gov
[...]
est 

risk.

CONFIDENTIAL

P
age 68



Brentwood Borough Council - Summary Risk Report

H7 Failure to properly 

consult with 

leaseholders resulting 

in costs being 

unrecoverable. 

Leasehold Officer in place 2 3 6 1 1 1  COMMENT JUNE 2018:   We now have access 

to an RLO from Basildon who will assist in the 

notification to the Leaseholder Officer where 

consultation is required with residents.

H10 Failure to deliver on 

Transformation Plan 

resulting in business 

development targets 

not reached, financial 

loss and resident 

satisfaction reduced

Regular reviews of plan 2 3 6 2 2 4  COMMENT JUNE 2018:   The managed service 

has now been approved and is in the process of 

being implemented.  Further discussion is 

required around the type of SLA required.  

There are further smaller scale reviews due to 

be taken forward and we are currently working 

on the cleaning & caretaking service jointly with 

Basildon.

H11 Failure to manage Anti-

social behaviour

Monthly case review 

meetings to manage cases

Officers have received 

training in how to manage 

ASB

3 2 6 2 2 4  COMMENT JUNE 2018:   The secondment post 

from Housing has worked very well, and we 

have seen a marked improvement on dealing 

with higher level asb.  Likelihood that the post 

will be made permanent.

CONFIDENTIAL

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



11th July 2018

Regulatory & Governance Committee

Member’s Training Programme 2018/2019

Report of: Claire Mayhew – Corporate & Democratic Services Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1    This report is before Member’s to adopt the Member’s Training 
Programme for the new municipal year 2018/19.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee adopts the Member’s Training Programme 
(Appendix A) for 2018/2019.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Previously, a Member’s training programme was in place, however over 
the last few years this has lapsed. A more robust programme was 
required, to inform all new and existing Councillors of their roles, duties 
and responsibilities as a Borough Councillor.

3.3     New Members Induction and “How the Council Works” training for all 
newly and re-elected councillors took place on 8th May & 9th May 2018 in 
readiness for Annual Council. A format of the training received can be 
found in Appendix A.

3.4 Some sessions are mandatory:

 New Members Induction Session 
 Planning and Licensing Training as required under Chapter 5.5 

paragraph 2, 2.1 & Chapter 5.5 paragraph 4, 4.1 of the 
Constitution.

3.5 Committee members are advised to undertake training available to gain 
and enhance their knowledge of the Committee’s responsibilities.

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



3.6 Training sessions are held mainly in the evening to ensure as many 
councillors as possible can attend.  Most of the training sessions are 
desirable to Members i.e GDPR, Member’s Portal and Safeguarding. 
These will be covered in two/three separate sessions with an additional 
“mop-up” if required. 

3.7 Training opportunities will continue to be offered throughout the Municipal 
year. 

 3.8 Attendance at these sessions is monitored and entered on the Council’s 
website and publicly available.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Members will be given the opportunity to give feedback and comment on 
any further training that might be find of help by completing the feedback 
form at the Member’s Training Programme (Appendix A).  

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To provide a Member’s Training Programme in line with best practice.

6. Consultation

6.1 None

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Continue to improve our governance arrangements leading to faster more 
effective decision-making.

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts – Interim Chief Finance 
Officer/Section 151 Officer
Tel/Email: 01277 312829/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 

8.1 If any additional cos
[...]
ouncillors 
 
Desirable for all 
Members 
 

    17 

IT SKILLS 
Basic IT Skills and how to 
navigate the Council’s 
systems. 

DATE TO BE CONFIRMED 
at 6:00pm-8:00pm 
 
Venue: Meeting Room 3, 1-2 
Seven Arches Road, 
Brentwood, Essex 

Desirable for all 
Members 

   19 

Page 79



6 

 

NEW MEMBER’S PORTAL 
 

Tuesday 17th July at 3:30pm-
4:30pm 
Monday 23rd July at 
6:00pm-7:00pm Tuesday 
24th July at 6:30pm-7:30pm  
 
Venue: Meeting Room 3, 1-2 
Seven Arches Road, 
Brentwood, Essex 

Desirable for all 
Members 

20 

Additional training sessions planned throughout the Municipal Year 

RISK MANAGEMENT TBC 
 
 

Desirable to Members of the 
Regulatory & Governance 
Committee 
 
Desirable for all Members 

LOCAL AUTHORITY 
FINANCE/BUDGET 
PROCESS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT 
Budget Monitoring, E-learning 

TBC 
 
 

Desirable to Members of the 
Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee/Policy, Projects and 
Resources Committee  
 
Desirable for all Members 

HOUSING 
Understanding the service 
area. 

TBC 
 
 

Desirable to Members of 
Community, Health and Housing 
 
Desirable for all Members 

STREET SCENE 
Understanding the service 
area. 

TBC Desirable to Members of 
Environment and Enforcement 
 
Desirable for all Members 

CORPORATE 
ENFORCEMENT 
Understanding the service 
area. 

TBC Desirable to Members of 
Environment and Enforcement 
 
Desirable for all Members 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
Understanding the service 
area. 

TBC Desirable to Members of 
Environment and 
Enforcement/Members of 
Community, Health and Housing 
 
Desirable for all Members 

ASSETS 
Understanding the Service 
area. 

TBC Desirable to Members of Policy, 
Projects and Resources 
Committee  
 
Desirable for all Members 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN 

TBC Desirable for all Members 

 

 

 

Page 80



7 

 

 

Subject: NEWLY AND RE-ELECTED COUNCILLORS – WELCOME AND 

INDUCTION 

Date/Time(s):  Tuesday 8th May 2018 at 6pm-8pm 

Venue:   Meeting Room 3, Seven Arches Road, Brentwood, Essex 

 

SUMMARY OF
[...]
nduct and apply  
to you as a Member and also to relevant persons where the decision might 
reasonably be regarded as affecting their wellbeing.

A ‘relevant person’ is your spouse or civil partner, or a person you are living with 
as a spouse or civil partner

If you have a non-pecuniary interest in any business of the Authority and you are 
present at a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered, you 
must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest whether or 
not such interest is registered on your Register of Interests or for which you have 
made a pending notification. 

Page 100



Regulatory and Governance Committee

1) To maintain an overview of the Council’s Constitution including contract procedure rules, 
financial regulations and codes of conduct and behaviour.
2) To review any issue referred to it by a Statutory Officer of the Council or any Council 
body.
3) To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and corporate 
governance in the Council.
4) To monitor Council policies and strategies on:
Whistleblowing
Money Laundering
Anti-Fraud and Corruption
Insurance and Risk Management
Emergency Planning
Business Continuity
Corporate Complaints
5) To consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing 
necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.
6) To consider the Council’s compliance with its own and other published standards and 
controls.
7) To monitor and maintain an overview of the Councils requirements and duties under the 
General Data protection Regulations.
8) To monitor the Council’s processes in relation to
- Freedom of Information Requests
- Members Enquiries
9) Data quality

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	Appendix A

	4 Adoption of Revised Members Planning Code of Good Practice into the Constitution
	Appendix A

	5 Strategic and Operational Risk
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register Summary Sheet
	Appendix B - Operational Risk Exposure Changes

	6 Member's Training Programme
	Appendix A

	 



Minutes of the meeting


91

Minutes

Regulatory and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 11th July, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Ms Rowlands (Chair)
Cllr Tumbridge (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Cloke

Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Mynott

Apologies

Cllr Mrs Middlehurst

Substitute Present

Cllr Naylor (substituting for Cllr Kendall)

Also Present

Cllr Mrs Pound

Officers Present

Assaf Chaudry - Governance Lawyer
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Philip Ruck - Chief Executive
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts

- Chief Financial Officer

Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer

82. Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Middlehurst and Cllr Kendall with Cllr 
Naylor substituting.  

83. GDPR Update 

A GDPR Update was presented to the committee from Mr Ruck.    



92

Cllr Tumbridge stated his concerns that he felt is was not acceptable that the 
policies were not presented or brought to this committee and that he was 
unhappy.

Cllr Tumbridge proposed that this committee recommend that an individual be 
identified from within our authority to take on the role of Data Protection 
Officer (DPO) and that all of these policies be brought to this committee as 
soon as possible.  

Mr Ruck confirmed he would send out the links to all the policies. Mr Ruck 
stated that the Council had previously operated successful shared roles in the 
three main statutory officer appointments (Chief Executive; S151 and 
Monitoring Officer) and also expressed his concerns for budgetary and skillset 
reasons on appointing an internal DPO.  Mr Ruck confirmed this would need 
to be brought to Policy, Projects and Resources Committee.  

A recommendation was MOVED by Cllr Tumbridge and SECONDED by Cllr 
Mynott

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

An individual be identified as a DPO from within our authority (To be 
brought to the next Policy, Projects and Resources Committee).  

84. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) conducts periodic 
inspections of local authorities’ use of their powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The purpose of these inspections was 
to examine the Council’s policies, procedures, operations and administration 
in relation to directed surveillance and covert human intelligence sources 
(CHIS) under RIPA.

The last inspection took place on 16th August 2017 and although it was noted  
that there had been no directed surveillance or CHIS been requested since 
21st July 2014 the inspector made one recommendation which required a 
number of parts of Corporate RIPA policy to be updated and amended. In 
addition, the Inspector, while not a subject of a Recommendation, pointed out 
that the issue of the dual role of Senior Responsible Officer (SRO)/ 
Authorising Officer (AO) being exercised by one officer should be avoided. 
The roles should be separated. The purpose of the SRO was to maintain 
general oversight of RIPA compliance, including the integrity of the 
authorisation process, while the AO’s role was solely to authorise requested 
activity. There were some minor changes as set out in 4.2 iii & iv . The report 
would enable members to generally review the RIPA activity since the last 
report and implement the recommendation as contained in attached 
Corporate RIPA policy document.



93

Cllr Tumbridge MOVED and Cllr Cloke SECONDED an additional 
recommendation:

3. That Appendix 4 (of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) Corporate Policy – June 2018 – Appendix A of the report) be 
brought back for review with the data protection compliance report at 
the next meeting.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands for the additional recommendation 
which was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY.  

On the original recommendations, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Ms Rowlands 
and SECONDED by Cllr Cloke to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 

1. That the Committee approves the amendments to the Corporate 
RIPA policy set out in Appendix A in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Surveillance Inspector.

2. That the Committee note the statistical information relating to the
use of RIPA since September 2017.

3. That Appendix 4 (of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) Corporate Policy – June 2018 – Appendix A of the 
report) be brought back for review with the data protection 
compliance report at the next meeting.  

Reasons for Recommendation
To implement the recommendation made by the Surveillance Inspector and 
changes in law and to assist with Members’ oversight and decision making in 
relation to the attached RIPA Policy.

85. Adoption of Revised Members Planning Code of Good Practice into the 
Constitution 

This item was deferred to a later committee meeting.

Cllr Rowlands and Cllr Tumbridge requested that if members had questions 
on this item to send them to the Chair or Vice Chair in advance so that officers 
had time to prepare a response.   

86. Strategic and Operational Risk 

The report updated members of the Regulatory & Governance Committee on 
the status of the Council’s 2018/19 Strategic Risk Register and the progress 
being made across Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.



94

The strategic risk register had been reviewed by senior officers and risk 
scored had been adjusted accordingly.  

Members suggested that all risks had associated target dates to monitor 
progress.

Cllr Tumbridge MOVED and Cllr Ms Rowlands SECONDED to approve the 
recommendation in the report subject to the following amendment:

1. To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as shown in 
Appendix A (of the report), and that the risk scores recorded for each 
risk accurately represents the current status of each risk with the 
exception of risks 5 and 11 which should be raised to “red”.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED: 

1. To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as 
shown in Appendix A (of the report), and that the risk scores 
recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status of 
each risk with the exception of risks 5 and 11 which should be 
raised to “red”.

2. To agree the risk exposure changes, as shown in Appendix B (of 
the report), to the Operational Risks.

Reasons for Recommendation
Risk Management continued to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discussed the top-level 
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks were updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.

In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer would continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council.

87. Member's Training Programme 

The report before Member’s was to adopt the Member’s Training Programme 
for the new municipal year 2018/19.

Overall, Members welcomed the training programme.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Ms Rowlands  and SECONDED by Cllr 
Tumbridge to approve the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:



95

That the Committee adopts the Member’s Training Programme 
(Appendix A of the report) for 2018/2019.

Reasons for Recommendation
To provide a Member’s Training Programme in line with best practice. 

88. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent busines and the meeting concluded at 20:05. 


